SEMESTER I
Course Code Credits :3
USARA 101 BASIC AERODYNAMICS
Unit I -Aerodynamics :
Airflow around a body; Boundary layer, laminar and turbulent flow, free stream
flow, relative airflow, upwash and downwash, vortices, stagnation; The terms:
camber, chord, mean aerodynamic chord, profile (parasite) drag, induced drag,
centre of pressure, angle of attack, wash in and wash out, fineness ratio, wing

Course Code Credits :3
USARA 203 DIGITAL TECHNIQUES I
Unit I –Numbering Systems :
Numbering systems: binary, octal and hexadecimal; Demonstration of
conversions between the decimal and binary, octal and hexadecimal systems and
vice versa.
20Lectures
Unit II – Data buses and Data conversions:
Operation of data buses in aircraft systems, including knowledge of ARINC and
other specifications. Analogue Data, Digital Data; Operation and application of
analogue to digital, and digital to analogue converters, inputs and outputs,
limitations of various types
20 Lectures
Unit III - Logic Circuits and Microprocessors:
Identification of common logic gate symbols, tables and equivalent circuits;
Applications used for aircraft systems, schematic diagrams.
Functions performed and overall operation of a microprocessor;    Basic
operation of each of the following microprocessor elements: control and
processing unit, clock, register, arithmetic logic unit
30 Lectures
Reference Book :
1. Digital Principles and Applications by DONALD P. LEACH, ALBERTPAUL ALVINO,
GOUTAM SAHA
Course Code Credits :4
USARA 204 MATERIALS AND HARDWARE I
Unit I -
Aircraft Materials - Ferrous and Non Ferrous :
Characteristics, properties and identification of common alloy steels and non
ferrous alloys used in aircrafts; Heat treatment and application of alloy steels and
non ferrous alloys.
Testing of alloys steels and non‐ferrous material for hardness, tensile strength,
fatigue strength and impact resistance.
Wooden structures:
Construction methods of wooden airframe structures. Characteristics properties
and types of wood and glue used in aeroplanes, preservation and maintenance of
wooden structure; Types of defects in wood material and wooden structures; The
detection of defects in wooden structure; Repair of wooden covering.
30 Lectures
Unit II -Composite materials :
Characteristics, properties and identification of common composite and non‐
metallic materials, other than wood, used in aircraft; Sealant and bonding agents.
The detection of defects/deterioration in composite and non‐metallic material.
Repair of composite and non‐metallic material.
Types of corrosion and their identification
30 Lectures
Unit III –Fasteners :
Screw nomenclature; Thread forms, dimensions and tolerances for standard
threads used in aircraft; Bolt types: specification, identification and marking of
aircraft bolts, international standards; nuts, studs, Washers.
Nuts: self locking, anchor, standard types; Machine screws: aircraft
specifications; Studs: types and uses, insertion and removal; Self tapping screws,
dowels.
Locking devices: Tab and spring washers, locking plates, split pins, palnuts, wire
locking, quick release fasteners, keys, circlips, cotter pins.
20 Lectures
Reference Book :-
1. FAA-H-8083-30(9A) & 15 A
2. Shop Theory (Anderson)
Course Code Credits :3
USARA 205 MAINTENANCE PRATICES AND GROUND HANDLING
Unit I –MAINTENANCE PRACTICES :
Testing, cleaning and inspection of bearings; Lubrication requirement of